



City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-12-63</u> Doc#2012- 13500
Date 88/14/2012
88:21:44 AM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.00 Color

\_D\_C.

## AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING & APPROPRIATING FUNDS, AND WAIVING QUOTES FOR THE PLANTING OF TREES ALONG DAVE WARD DRIVE; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES;

**WHEREAS,** Campus Crest, Inc., is responsible for the purchase and installation of eight canopy trees along Dave Ward Drive as part of their current trail project linking The Grove apartment complex to Farris Road; and,

WHEREAS, the aforementioned project is scheduled to end prior to the optimal planting season for large trees, and Campus Crest has requested that the City of Conway carry out the purchase and installation of the trees during the fall of 2012; and,

WHEREAS, The City of Conway desires to accept \$4,800 from Campus Crest, Inc., for the purchase and installation of said trees; and,

WHEREAS, an existing contract for the purchase and installation for the trees is currently in place with Paladino Construction as part of an adjacent trail construction project.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The City of Conway shall accept \$4,800 into the General Fund Donation Account (001.119.4705), and allocate those funds into the Conway Planning and Development Department Expense Account (001.105.5760).

**SECTION 2.** The City of Conway shall waive quotes for the purchase and installation of eight canopy trees, and accept a quote from Paladino Construction for the amount of \$4,800.

SECTION 3. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

**SECTION 4.** This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health, and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2012.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer